

Nos. 07-394 and 06-1666

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE
ARMY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR AND AHMED S. OMAR, AS
NEXT FRIENDS OF SHAWQI AHMAD OMAR

MOHAMMAD MUNAF, ET AL.

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

DARYL JOSEFFER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
JONATHAN H. LEVY

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument	16
I. United States courts lack authority to review the habeas claims of individuals held abroad by a multi-national force pursuant to international authority . .	17
A. United States courts lack jurisdiction in these cases under the rule of <i>Hirota</i>	17
B. The jurisdictional limitation recognized in <i>Hirota</i> is supported by core separation-of-powers principles	23
C. Jurisdiction does not turn on whether a habeas petitioner has been convicted by a foreign tribunal	28
D. The <i>Hirota</i> rule operates independent of citizenship	31
II. United States courts lack authority to block the MNF-I from surrendering custody of Omar and Munaf to Iraqi authorities	36
A. The district court had no basis to frustrate Iraq’s criminal jurisdiction over persons within its borders	38
1. Nations have criminal jurisdiction over persons within their borders, including United States citizens, unless they have waived that jurisdiction	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Executive does not need any affirmative statutory or treaty authorization to relinquish custody of Omar or Munaf in Iraq	40
3. Iraq has sovereign discretion to establish modes of trial and punishment for offenses within its borders	45
B. The injunction against providing information to Iraq or permitting Iraq to try Omar is especially improper	48
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ahmad v. Wigen</i> , 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Al-Bandar v. Bush</i> , 127 S. Ct. 854 (2007)	36
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2004)	24
<i>Bishop v. Reno</i> , 210 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 897 (2000)	32
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Ct.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	34
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	34
<i>Cozart v. Wilson</i> , 236 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir.), vacated as moot, 352 U.S. 884 (1956)	44, 50
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) ..	28
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850)	25
<i>Flick v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 338 U.S. 879 (1949)	20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	24
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> :	
335 U.S. 876 (1948)	24, 25
338 U.S. 197 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 869 (1972)	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Hussein, In re</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2006)	36
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	33
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	29
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956)	38, 43
<i>Lopez-Smith v. Hood</i> , 121 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	34
<i>McElroy v. Gualiaro</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	34
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	29
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	31, 33, 46, 47
<i>Prasoprat v. Benov</i> , 421 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1171 (2006)	46
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	36
<i>Ramadan v. Bush</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1512 (2007)	36
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	33, 34, 35
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	38
<i>Republic of the Phillipines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Requested Extradition of Smyth, In re</i> , 61 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 1995), amended by 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1022 (1996)	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB</i> , 890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	38
<i>United States v. Arizti</i> , 229 F. Supp. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	46
<i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)	46
<i>United States ex rel. Keefe v. Dulles</i> , 222 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1954), cert. denied, 348 U.S. 952 (1955)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Robinson</i> , 431 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 1970)	44
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	34
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	40
<i>Williams v. Rogers</i> , 449 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	46
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25
Treaties and statutes:	
Extradition Treaty, <i>done</i> June 7, 1934, U.S.-Iraq, 49 Stat. 3380	41
Art. I, 49 Stat. 3380	41

VII

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498:	
§ (3)(a), 116 Stat. 1501	25, 45
18 U.S.C. 3184	40, 42
18 U.S.C. 3190	42
22 U.S.C. 287 <i>et seq.</i>	24
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(1)	13, 18, 20, 31, 33
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	20
Miscellaneous:	
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>International Extradition: United States Law and Practice</i> (4th ed. 2002)	42, 43, 50
<i>Declaration of Principles for a Long-Term Relation- ship of Cooperation and Friendship Between the Republic of Iraq and the United States of America</i> (Nov. 26, 2007) < http://www.whitehouse.gov/ new/releases/2007/11/print/20071126-11.html >	25
Charles Fairman, <i>Some New Problems of the Consti- tution Following the Flag</i> , 1 Stan. L. Rev. 587 (1949)	25
Joseph Giordono, <i>Trying Insurgents in Iraqi Courts Seen as Big Step in Rebuilding Legal System</i> , Stars and Stripes, Dec. 26, 2004 < www.stripes. com/article.asp?section=104&article= 25317&archive=true >	4
4 Green Haywood Hackworth, <i>Digest of Interna- tional Law</i> (1942)	41

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Treatise on Extradition and Interstate Rendition</i> (1891)	41
S.C. Res. 1546, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1546 (June 8, 2004)	2
S.C. Res. 1790, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1790 (Dec. 18, 2007) < http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/unsc_resolutions07.htm >	3
Harry S. Truman, <i>Directive to the Supreme Commander for the Allied Powers</i> (Aug. 13, 1945)	19
6 U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Pub. No. 8681, Foreign Relations of the United States, 1948</i> (1974):	
Airgram from the Acting Political Advisor in Japan to the Secretary of State (Nov. 22, 1948)	19
Telegram from the Acting Political Advisor in Japan to the Secretary of State (Nov. 24, 1948)	19
6 Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1968)	41
